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Pos Description Qty G 2003 H 2003 I 2004 L 2006 M 2007 O 2009
10 Hood 1 3002313 - - - - -

30 Hood, Kit 1 1KIT210 - - - - -

95 Grid 1 3GRI041 - - - - -

100 Motorfan 1 3MTV090 - - - - -

110 Contactor 1 3TLR110 - - - - -

140 Cranckase Pressure Regulation Valve 1 3VRP055 - - - - -

141 Connection, Soldered 1 3GUN002 - - - - -

142 Connection, Soldered 1 3ATF003 - - - - -

150 Locking Nut 1 3FRV003 - - - - -

190 Connection, Soldered 1 3GMB001 - - - - -

200 Nut 1 3DDO071 - - - - -

210 Gasket 1 3GUR026 - - - - -

220 Support Bracket, Filter Drier 1 2706006 - - - - -

230 Filter Drier 1 3FLT071 - 3FLT177 - - -

240 Gasket 1 3GUR026 - - - - -

250 Liquid Sight Glass 1 3INU033 - - - - -

260 Gasket 1 3GUR026 - - - - -

270 Fitting 1 3RCR102 - - - - -

280 Clamp, Fitting, Hose S.06 1 3FSC089 - - - - -

290 Clamp, Fitting, Hose S.06 1 3FSC089 - - - - -

300 Fitting 1 3RCR102 - - - - -

310 Gasket 1 3GUR026 - - - - -

350 Gasket 1 3GUR027 - - - - -

360 Fitting 1 3RCR101 - - - - -

370 Clamp, Fitting, Hose S.08 1 3FSC086 - - - - -

380 Pressure Switch, High Pressure 1 3PRS040 - - - - -

400 Electric Motor, DC 1 3MTR022 - - - - -

410 Brushes, Electric Motor DC 2 3SPZ003 - - - - -

420 Compressor 1 3CMP605 - - - - -

425 Compressor Gaskets Kit 1 3KGC002 - - - - -

430 Union 1 3RCR229 - - - - -

435 Gasket 1 3GUR068 - - - - -

437 Flexible Hose with Fittings, Suction Line 1 3TRT023 - - - - -

440 Union 1 3RCR228 - - - - -

445 Gasket 1 3GUR068 - - - - -

447 Flexible Hose with Fittings,Discharge Line 1 3TRT024 - - - - -

450 Shaft Seal 1 3PMS002 - - - - -

460 Electric Motor, AC 1 3MTR037 3MTR066 - 3MTR093 - -

500 Pulley 1 3PLG075 - - - - -

510 Pulley 1 3PLG074 - - - - -

520 Pulley 1 3PLG076 3PLG116 - - - -

530 Belt 1 3CGT218 - - - - -

540 Belt 1 3CGT154 3CGT222 - - - -

550 Solenoid Valve 1 3VLS028 - - - - -

551 Connection, Soldered 1 3ATF002 - - - - -

560 Solenoid Valve Coil, 12V 1 3CVS017 - - - - -



570 Support Bracket, Solenoid Valve 1 2700546 - - - - -

580 Condenser 1 3CND172 - - - - 3CND511

590 Support Bracket, Condenser 2 2708080 - - - - 2708098

600 Support Bracket, CPR  Valve 1 2700547 - - - - 2708099

740 Tank 1 3SRP002 - - - - -

750 Shut off valve 1 3RBN243 - - - - -

760 Gasket 1 3GUR028 - - - - -

780 Frame 1 2708060 - - - - 2708095

800 Electric Box 1 2QEC4501 - - - 2QECFZ1002 -

820 not present 1 np - - - - -

830 not present 1 np - - - - -

840 not present 1 np - - - - -

850 not present 1 np - - - - -

980 Flexible Hose, S.06, DN08 mm 0 3TBG076 - - - - -

990 Flexible Hose, S.08, DN10 mm 0 3TBG077 - - - - -

1020 not present 1 np - - - - -

1030 not present 1 np - - - - -

1040 not present 1 np - - - - -

1050 not present 1 np - - - - -

1060 not present 2 np - - - - -

1070 not present 3 np - - - - -



Pos Description Qty P 2009 P 2010 Q 2010 V 2013 W 2013
10 Hood 1 - - - - -

30 Hood, Kit 1 - - - - -

95 Grid 1 - - - - -

100 Motorfan 1 - - - - -

110 Contactor 1 - - - - -

140 Cranckase Pressure Regulation Valve 1 - - - - -

141 Connection, Soldered 1 - - - - -

142 Connection, Soldered 1 - - - - -

150 Locking Nut 1 - - - - -

190 Connection, Soldered 1 - - - - -

200 Nut 1 - - - - -

210 Gasket 1 - - - - -

220 Support Bracket, Filter Drier 1 - - - - -

230 Filter Drier 1 - - - - -

240 Gasket 1 - - - - -

250 Liquid Sight Glass 1 - - - - -

260 Gasket 1 - - - - -

270 Fitting 1 - 3RCR244 - 3RCR102 -

280 Clamp, Fitting, Hose S.06 1 - 3FSC070 - 3FSC089 -

290 Clamp, Fitting, Hose S.06 1 - 3FSC070 - 3FSC089 -

300 Fitting 1 - 3RCR244 - 3RCR102 -

310 Gasket 1 - - - - -

350 Gasket 1 - - - - -

360 Fitting 1 - 3RCR243 - 3RCR101 -

370 Clamp, Fitting, Hose S.08 1 - 3FSC071 - 3FSC086 -

380 Pressure Switch, High Pressure 1 - - - - -

400 Electric Motor, DC 1 - - - - -

410 Brushes, Electric Motor DC 2 - - - - -

420 Compressor 1 - - 3CMP2089 - -

425 Compressor Gaskets Kit 1 - - 3RCC423 - -

430 Union 1 - - 3RCR268 - -

435 Gasket 1 - - - - -

437 Flexible Hose with Fittings, Suction Line 1 - - 3TRT104 - -

440 Union 1 - - 3RCR267 - -

445 Gasket 1 - - - - -

447 Flexible Hose with Fittings,Discharge Line 1 - - 3TRT105 - -

450 Shaft Seal 1 - - 3PMS006 - -

460 Electric Motor, AC 1 - - - - -

500 Pulley 1 - - - - -

510 Pulley 1 - - - - -

520 Pulley 1 - - - - -

530 Belt 1 - - - - -

540 Belt 1 - - - - -

550 Solenoid Valve 1 - - - - -

551 Connection, Soldered 1 - - - - -

560 Solenoid Valve Coil, 12V 1 - - - - -



570 Support Bracket, Solenoid Valve 1 - - - - -

580 Condenser 1 3CND172 - - - -

590 Support Bracket, Condenser 2 2708080 - - - -

600 Support Bracket, CPR  Valve 1 2700547 - - - -

740 Tank 1 - - - - -

750 Shut off valve 1 - - - - -

760 Gasket 1 - - - - -

780 Frame 1 2708120 - - - -

800 Electric Box 1 - - - - -

820 not present 1 - - - - -

830 not present 1 - - - - -

840 not present 1 - - - - -

850 not present 1 - - - - -

980 Flexible Hose, S.06, DN08 mm 0 - 3TBG066 - 3TBG076 3TBG066

990 Flexible Hose, S.08, DN10 mm 0 - 3TBG067 - 3TBG077 3TBG067

1020 not present 1 - - - - -

1030 not present 1 - - - - -

1040 not present 1 - - - - -

1050 not present 1 - - - - -

1060 not present 2 - - - - -

1070 not present 3 - - - - -
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Tav.0561

(*) Only on single phase version 
(+) Only on three phases version
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Pos. Description Qty G 2003 L 2006
10 Electric Panel Box 1 2708050 -

50 CPU Board, 12V 1 3SCH036 -

60 Relay 12V 3 3RLM048 -

70 Cover, Electric Box 1 2700506 -

80 Cab Command 1 3CTL026 -

90 Connecting Cable, Cab Command 1 2CVT305M -

100 Overload Relay 1 3RLT092 -

110 Contactor 1 3TLR187 -

120 Fuse Holder 1 3BSF050 -

125 Fuse 1 3FSB184 -

150 Transformer 1 3TRF079 -

160 Rectifier 1 3DID007 -

170 Relay, Starting 1 np 3RLM067

180 Capacitor 1 3COE030 3COE047

190 Capacitor 1 3COE027 3COE035

200 not present 1 np -

210 not present 1 np -



Tav.0568

(*) Only on single phase version 
(+) Only on three phases version
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Pos. Description Qty M 2007 T 2012
10 Electric Panel Box 1 2708050 -

50 CPU Board, 12V 1 3SCH205 3SCH195

60 Relay 12V 3 3RLM074 -

70 Cover, Electric Box 1 2708052 -

80 Cab Command 1 3TST024 3TST055

90 Connecting Cable, Cab Command 1 3CAV032 -

100 Overload Relay 1 3RLT114 -

110 Contactor 1 3TLR230 -

120 Fuse Holder 1 3BSF050 -

125 Fuse 1 3FSB184 -

150 Transformer 1 3TRF079 -

160 Rectifier 1 3DID012 -

170 Relay, Starting 1 3RLM067 -

180 Capacitor 1 3COE047 -

190 Capacitor 1 3COE035 -

200 not present 1 np -

210 not present 1 np -



Tav.0576

BA

 Evaporator

(*)      Only on units with hot gas defrost option.
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Pos. Description Qty G 2003 P 2010 V 2013 X 2013
10 Cover 1 2708101 - - -

20 Pawl 1 3INF019 - - -

40 Evaporator 1 3EVP266 - - -

50 Baffle 1 2708048 - - -

60 Expansion Valve 1 3BUL058 - - -

70 Orifice 1 3ORF002 - - -

120 Support Bracket, Connections 1 2708043 - - -

130 Connection With Flange 1 2GUN007 - - -

140 Gasket 1 3GUR027 - - -

150 Fitting 1 3RCR101 3RCR243 3RCR101 3RCR243

160 Clamp, Fitting, Hose S.08 1 3FSC086 3FSC071 3FSC086 3FSC071

170 Connection With Flange 2 2GUN006 - - -

180 Gasket 2 3GUR026 - - -

190 Fitting 2 3RCR102 3RCR244 3RCR102 3RCR244

200 Clamp, Fitting, Hose S.06 2 3FSC089 3FSC070 3FSC089 3FSC070

210 Nut 4 3DDO067 - - -

220 Flat Washer 4 3RND038 - - -

230 Motorfan 1 3MTV077 - - -

240 Rubber Washer 4 3RND073 - - -

250 Flat Washer 4 3RND044 - - -

260 Grid 1 3GRI040 - - -

270 Flat Washer 4 3RND038 - - -

280 Screw 4 3VTE196 - - -

290 Clamp 1 3FSC015 - - -

300 Screw 1 3VTE089 - - -

310 Temperature Sensor 1 3SNS087 - - -

320 Evaporator Drip Pan, Kit 1 1KIT174 - - -

330 Drip Pan 1 3002102 - - -

340 Sticker 'ZANOTTI' 1 3ETA981 - - -

350 Sticker 'Zanotti Logo' 1 3ETA490 - - -

360 Rubber Washer 6 3RND073 - - -

370 Flat Washer 6 3RND010 - - -

380 Screw 6 3VTE329 - - -

390 Cap 1 3TPP009 - - -

400 Gasket 1 3GUR032 - - -

410 Nut 1 3DDO047 - - -

420 Connection, Water Drain Hose 1 3002153 - - -

430 Gasket 1 3GUR028 - - -

440 Nut 1 3DDO047 - - -



Other components

 Completion Kits and Accessories 

(*)  Kits may be supplied or not  according the version of the unit.

Tav.0595

10

20

30

50

60

70

40
80

160

170

180

90

150

100

110

120

130

140

190

200
210

220

250

230

240

260

MIDWEST

SFZ 114 Parts



Pos. Description Qty G 2003
10 Electrical Connection Kit, Stand-by 1 1KCR001

20 Cap, Plug 1 3COP004

30 Cable 10 3CV5100

40 Socket, Mobile 1 3PSA015

50 Plug, Fix 1 3SPN023

60 Plug, Mobile 1 3SPN024

70 Self Tapping Screw 4 3VTE221

80 Flat Washer 4 3RND007

90 Electrical Connection Kit, Road 1 1KCS001

100 Wire, 1,5 sq.mm (red) 10 3CU2400

110 Wire, 25 sq.mm (black) 6 3CU8300

120 Wire, 25 sq.mm (red) 6 3CU8500

130 Sticker, 'Battery Connection' 1 3ETA494

140 Fuse Holder 1 3BSF056

150 Terminal, Fuse 2 3TRM034

160 Fuse 1 3FSB187

170 Support, Fuse 2 3SPT037

180 Eyelet 4 3TRP017

190 Hose, Water Draining 0 3TBG043

200 Clamp 5 3FSC032

210 'Tee', Water Draining 1 3TEE012

220 Screw 4 3VTE318

230 Flat Washer 4 3RND051

240 Rubber Feet 4 3002042

250 Flat Washer 4 3RND065

260 Locks Nut 4 3DDO070
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